DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS

	U N I T E D  S T A T E S

           v.

BRITO, JOSE L.  
Sergeant
U.S. Marine Corps
	)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)
	SPECIAL COURT MARTIAL
MEMORANDUM OF PRETRIAL AGREEMENT

Date:  14 June 2010 



I, Sergeant Jose L. Brito, USMC, the accused in a special court-martial, freely and voluntarily certify that:

1.  For good consideration and after consultation with my defense counsel, I agree to enter a plea of GUILTY to the charges and specifications listed below at summary court-martial, provided the convening authority agrees to withdraw the charges and specifications made against me at a pending special court-martial. 

2.  I understand that this offer and agreement cannot be used against me in the determination of my guilt on any matters arising from the charges and specifications made against me in this court-martial.  

3.  I understand the jurisdictional limits on punishment at a summary court-martial for a service member in the pay grade of E-5 are as follows: reduction of one pay grade, forfeiture of 2/3 pay for one month, and restriction for up to 60 days.  
4.  I expressly understand that this agreement will become null and void in the event: 

(1) I fail to plead guilty to the charges and specifications set forth below;

(2) The summary court-martial officer refuses to accept my plea of guilty to the charges and specifications set forth below;

(3) The summary court-martial officer accepts my plea, but prior to announcing sentence, I ask permission to withdraw my guilty plea, and the summary court-martial officer permits me to do so; or 

(4) The summary court-martial officer initially accepts my plea of guilty to the charges and specifications set forth below, but, prior to announcing sentence, the summary court-martial officer sets aside my guilty plea. 
5.  I understand that if this agreement becomes null and void that the convening authority is free to withdraw the charges from the summary court-martial and again refer them to a special court-martial.  

6.  My defense counsel has fully advised me of the meaning and effect of my decision to accept a summary court-martial and its attendant effects and consequences.

7.  I am satisfied with my defense counsel, Captain Christian Hur and Mr. Haytham Faraj, in all respects.
8.  I agree to accept the summary court-martial and plead guilty to the following charges and specifications:  
	CHARGE
	PLEA



	CHARGE I: 
	Violation of the UCMJ, Article 92
	GUILTY

	Spec 1:

	In that Sergeant Jose L. Brito, United States Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near Costa Mesa, California, on divers occasions, from on or about October 2008 to about December 2008, violate a lawful general order, to wit: Depot Order P1100.4B dated 1 September 2004, by wrongfully engaging in a nonprofessional relationship with Ms. Alicia Clanton, a prospective recruit applicant.
	GUILTY



	Spec 2:
	In that Sergeant Jose L. Brito, United States Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near Orange County, California, from on or about January 2008 to on or about May 2008, violate a lawful general order, to wit: Depot Order P1100.4B dated 1 September 2004, by wrongfully engaging in a nonprofessional relationship with Ms. Brittany Reaves, a prospective recruit applicant.
	NOT

GUILTY

	Spec 3: 
	In that Sergeant Jose L. Brito, United States Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near Costa Mesa, California, on divers occasions, from on or about October 2008 to about December 2008, violate a lawful general order, to wit: Paragraph 4(g) Marine Corps Order 1700.22E, dated 21 March 2006, by wrongfully providing alcohol to Ms. Alicia Clanton, a prospective recruit applicant.
	NOT 

GUILTY

	Spec 4:
	In that Sergeant Jose L. Brito, United States Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near Orange County, California, from on or about 1 May 2008 to on or about 31 May 2008, violate a lawful general order, to wit: Paragraph 4(g), Marine Corps Order 1700.22E, dated 21 March 2006, by wrongfully providing alcohol to Ms. Brittany Reaves, a prospective recruit applicant.
	NOT 

GUILTY

	CHARGE II:  
	Violation of the UCMJ, Article 107
	GUILTY

	Spec 1:

	In that Sergeant Jose L. Brito, United States Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near Santa Ana, California, on or about 18 December 2008, with the intent to deceive, make to Captain Christopher Siekman, United States Marine Corps, an official statement, to wit: When asked how Ms. Alicia Clanton ended up at the Marine Corps Ball in November 2008 with Staff Sergeant Mark K. Mattson, United States Marine Corps, “We were all shocked to see her there, but I guess she met Staff Sergeant Mattson about a year ago or so, plus or minus, at a bar.  I have no idea what establishment or what city,” and “I saw her and I was shocked.  I then asked SSgt Mattson and he said that he met her a year ago.  Ms. Clanton was also shocked to see us,” which statements were totally false, and were then known by the said Sergeant Jose L. Brito, to be so false.   
	GUILTY



	Spec 2:
	In that Sergeant Jose L. Brito, United States Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near Santa Ana, California, on or about 18 December 2008, with the intent to deceive, make to Captain Christopher Siekman, United States Marine Corps, an official statement, to wit: When asked how Ms. Alicia Clanton met Staff Sergeant Mark K. Mattson, United States Marine Corps, “I was having dinner with Ms. Clanton at Ichi Biri in San Clemente.  I was there with her alone until Mattson showed up,” which statement was totally false, and was then known by the said Sergeant Jose L. Brito, to be so false.   
	NOT

GUILTY

	CHARGE III:
	Violation of the UCMJ, Article 120
	NOT 

GUILTY

	Spec: 
	In that Sergeant Jose L. Brito, United States Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near Orange County, California, on or about 1 May 2008 to on or about 31 May 2008, cause Ms. Brittany Reaves to engage in a sexual act, to wit: sexual intercourse, by using strength sufficient that she could not avoid or escape the sexual conduct.
	NOT 

GUILTY

	CHARGE IV:
	Violation of the UCMJ, Article 134
	GUILTY

	Spec 1:
	In that Sergeant Jose L. Brito, United States Marine Corps, on active duty, a married man, did, on divers occasions, at or near Costa Mesa, California, between on or about October 2008 to December 2008, wrongfully have sexual intercourse with Ms. Alicia Clanton, a woman not his wife.   
	GUILTY

	Spec 2:
	In that Sergeant Jose L. Brito, United States Marine Corps, on active duty, a married man, did, at or near Orange County, California, between on or about 1 May 2008 to on or about 31 May 2008, wrongfully have sexual intercourse with Ms. Brittany Reaves, a woman not his wife.   
	NOT

GUILTY

	Spec 3:
	In that Sergeant Jose L. Brito, United States Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near Costa Mesa, California, from on or about 1 December 2008 to on or about 31 December 2008, wrongfully endeavored to impede an investigation by communicating to Ms. Alicia Clanton, a potential witness in an official investigation, to not return telephone calls to Capt Christopher Siekman, United States Marines Corps, the investigating officer, and that if she did, it would hurt her chances of joining the Marine Corps.  
	NOT

GUILTY

	Spec 4:
	In that Sergeant Jose L. Brito, United States Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near San Clemente, California, from on or about 1 December 2008 to on or about 31 December 2008, wrongfully endeavored to impede an investigation by communicating to Staff Sergeant Mark K. Mattson, United States Marine Corps, a witness in an official investigation, to communicate to Captain Christopher Siekman, United States Marine Corps, the investigating officer, that he, SSgt Mattson, met Ms. Alicia Clanton about a year ago at a bar in Huntington Beach and that he had not talked to her in the last year.
	GUILTY

	ADD CHARGE: I
	Violation of the UCMJ, Article 92
	GUILTY 

	Spec 1:
	In that Sergeant Jose L. Brito, United States Marine Corps, on active duty, having knowledge of a lawful order issued by the Commanding Officer, Recruiting Station Orange, California, to wit: Recruiting Station Orange Military Protective Order, dated 25 March 2010, an order which it was his duty to obey, did, at or near Mission Viejo, California, on or about March 2010, fail to obey the same by wrongfully interacting and having unauthorized contact with Ms. Karen Walker, a former member of the delayed entry program. 


	GUILTY

	Spec 2: 
	In that Sergeant Jose L. Brito, United States Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near Mission Viejo, California, from on or about January 2008 to on or about July 2008, violate a lawful general order, to wit: Depot Order P1100.4B dated 1 September 2004, by wrongfully engaging in a nonprofessional relationship with Lance Corporal Perris Weiland, United States Marine Corps, then a prospective recruit applicant.
	GUILTY

	ADD CHARGE: II
	Violation of the UCMJ, Article 120
	NOT GUILTY

	Spec: 
	In that Sergeant Jose L. Brito, United States Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near San Clemente, California, on or about May 2008 to about July 2008, cause Lance Corporal Perris Weiland, United States Marine Corps, to engage in a sexual act, to wit: sexual intercourse, by using strength sufficient that she could not avoid the sexual conduct.
	NOT

GUILTY

	ADD CHARGE: III
	Violation of the UCMJ, Article 134   
	GUILTY

	Spec 1:
	In that Sergeant Jose L. Brito, United States Marine Corps, on active duty, a married man, did, at or near San Clemente, California, between about May 2008 to about July 2008, wrongfully have sexual intercourse with Lance Corporal Perris Weiland, United States Marine Corps, a woman not his wife.   
	GUILTY

	Spec 2:
	In that Sergeant Jose L. Brito, United States Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near Mission Viejo, California, on or about March 2010, wrongfully endeavor to impede a trial by court-martial by influencing the testimony of Ms. Alicia Clanton, a witness in the case of United States versus Sergeant Jose L. Brito, United States Marine Corps, by communicating certain language to wit: “I need your help,” “Tell them that I would never do that,” and “Tell them that we didn’t hook up until after you were discharged from the DEP,” or words to that effect.  
	NOT GUILTY


9.  It is expressly understood that I will not commit any act of misconduct chargeable under the Uniform Code of Military Justice between the date both parties have signed this agreement and the date of the summary court-martial.  Any act or misconduct on my part after both parties have signed this agreement and before the date of my summary court-martial will be grounds for withdrawl from this agreement by the convening authority.

10.  I understand that, in return for my accepting the summary court-martial, the convening authority will withdraw the charges and specifications from the special court-martial.  After the announcement of the punishment of the summary court-martial, the withdrawn charges and specifications will be dismissed by the convening authority with prejudice.  I further understand that after the announcement of punishment at the summary court-martial, the convening authority will withdraw the charges and specifications to which I have pleaded not guilty and that they will be dismissed with prejudice.  
11.  I understand that, in return for dismissing the charges at a special court-martial and offering me a summart court-martial, I agree to waive my right, if any, to an administrative separation hearing.  I further understand that I may be discharged from the United States Marine Corps with an other-than honorable discharge.  My defense counsel has explained the consequences and meaning of this to me and I understand the significance of receiving an other-than honorable discharge.   
12.  This Agreement constitutes all the conditions and understandings of both the Government and myself regarding the pleas and sentence limitations in this case.  There are no other agreements, oral or written, expressed or implied, between myself and the convening authority or any other representative of the government.

By my signature below I acknowledge that I have read this agreement completely, I have discussed it with my counsel, I understand it in all respects, and I am prepared to abide by its terms.



_______________________
Date:  __________




        J. L. Brito 

Sergeant

U.S. Marine Corps

Defense Counsel:  _______________________
Date:  __________



C. P. Hur
                  Captain 

U.S. Marine Corps

Defense Counsel:  _______________________
Date:  __________



H. Faraj
                  Civilian Defense Counsel
The foregoing pretrial agreement is approved.



________________________
Date:  __________



M. A. Biszak 


Colonel



U.S. Marine Corps


Commanding Officer
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